

**LANDMARK BRIEFS AND ARGUMENTS
OF THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES:
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
1977 TERM SUPPLEMENT**

Edited by
Philip B. Kurland
Professor of Law
The University of Chicago

Gerhard Casper
Professor of Law and Political Science
The University of Chicago

Volume 104

Butz v. Economou (1977)

Stump v. Sparkman (1977)

University Publications of America, Inc.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1976

No. 76-709

EARL L. BUTZ, et al., *Petitioners,*

—vs.—

ARTHUR N. ECONOMOU, et al., *Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Law Offices of
DAVID C. BUXBAUM, P.C.
Of Counsel

DAVID C. BUXBAUM
11 Broadway, Suite 1612
New York, New York 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Statement of Facts	1
A. Procedural History	1
B. Substantive Facts	2
Question Presented	6
Summary of Argument	6
Argument:	
I. Neither the sovereign nor its officials were ever absolutely immune from civil suit.	11
A. Review of the Origins of the Doctrine of Sovereign and Official Immunity Establish That Neither the Crown Nor Its Servants Were Ever Absolutely Immune from Suits for Their Wrongful Acts.	11
B. Review of the Early History of the Doctrine of Sovereign and Official Immunity in the United States Establishes That Neither the Federal Government Nor Officials of the Federal Government Were Ever Absolutely Immune from Suits for Their Wrongful Acts.	16
C. This Court's Recent Decisions Make It Clear That the Trend in the United States is to Limit Officials to At Best a Qualified Immunity Wherein They Must Be Acting Reasonably and In Good Faith.	19

<i>Contents</i>	<i>Page</i>
1. Violation of constitutional rights	19
2. Liability of the petitioners for traditional torts	24
3. Torts committed outside the scope of the authority of government officials	27
II. The holding by the Second Circuit Court of Appeals in this case is in accord with the present state of the law.	28
III. Petitioners' argument does not accord with the law or its trends.	32
A. Petitioners Misconstrue <i>Barr v. Matteo</i> and <i>Doe v. McMillan</i>	32
B. Legislative Trends Support an Elimination of Aspects of Immunity.	36
C. <i>Scheur v. Rhodes</i> May Be Construed to Posit a Single Standard for Liability of Federal Officials Under the Constitution and Other Laws and State Officials Under Section 1983 Suits.	38
IV. The preferred policy is a uniform standard for liability of both federal and state officers.	40
A. The Rule of Law.	40

B. There Is No Good Reason to Hold State Officials Under §1983 To a Different Standard Than Federal Officials Who Commit a "Bivins" Tort. 42

C. Immunities Granted Certain Officials. 45

D. The Desirability of Granting a Remedy to Those Aggrieved by Wrongful Official Action. 49

E. This Case Should Be Remanded to the Court Below. 52

Conclusion 54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases Cited:

Apton v. Wilson, 506 F.2d 83 (1974) 39, 43, 44, 52, 53

Ashby v. White, 6 Mod. 45, 87 Eng. Rep. 808 (Q.B. 1702), rev'd., 1 Brown P.C. 45, 1 Eng. Rep. 417 (H.L. 1703) ... 13

Barr v. Matteo, 360 U.S. 564 7, 8, 25, 26, 32, 33, 35, 36, 46, 49, 53

Bivins v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971), 456 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1972) 7, 8, 19, 20, 21, 25, 39

Black v. United States, 534 F.2d 528 (1976) 39

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972) 35

Briggs v. Goodwin, 384 F. Supp. 1228 (D.D.C. 1974) 47

Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. 264, 5 L. Ed. 257 (1821) 16

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 52

Doe v. McMillan, 412 U.S. 306 8, 32, 33, 34, 36, 45, 46

Economou, et al. v. United States Department of Agriculture, 494 F.2d 519 (1974) 6, 22

Economou, et al. v. United States Department of Agriculture, et al., 535 F.2d 688 8, 29

Entick v. Carrington, 2 Wils. 275, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765) 14

Expeditions Unlimited Aquatic Enterprises, Inc. v. Smithsonian, Civ. No. 74-1899 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 20, 1976) 41

Halpern v. Kissinger, 424 F. Supp. 838 (1976) 40

Hamptin v. City of Chicago, 484 F.2d 602, cert. denied, 415 U.S. 917 47

Henderson v. Bluemink, 511 F.2d 399 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 41

Hilliard v. Williams, 516 F.2d 1344 (6th Cir. 1975) 47

Howard v. Lyons, 360 U.S. 593 32

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409	9, 30, 45, 46, 47
Kawananakoa v. Polyblank, 205 U.S. 349, 27 Sup. Ct. 526, 51 L.Ed. 834 (1907)	12, 16
Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	17
Mark v. Groff, 521 F.2d 1376 (1975)	39, 43, 52
Miller v. Horton, 152 Mass. 540, 26 N.E. 100 (1891)	51
Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	19
Osborn v. The Bank, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	17
Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	20, 21, 28, 45, 46
Pond v. General Electric Co., 256 F.2d 824	52
Rowley v. McMillan, 502 F.2d 1326 (1974)	39, 44
Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 230	8, 9, 10, 28, 29, 31, 38, 39, 43, 45, 49, 52, 53
Spalding v. Vilas, 161 U.S. 483	20, 25
States Marine Lines, Inc. v. Schultz, 498 F.2d 1146 (1974)	39, 44
Thomas v. The Queen, L.R. 10 Q.B. 31 (1874)	15
United States v. Lee, 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	7, 17

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
United States v. O'Keefe, 78 U.S. (11 Wall) 178 (1870)	12
Williams v. Gorton, 529 F.2d 668	52
Wisconsin v. Constantineau, 400 U.S. 433	9, 35
Wood v. Strickland, 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	24, 29, 30
Yaselli v. Goff, 12 F.2d 396 (1926), aff'd. per curiam, 275 U.S. 503 (1927)	45
Zweibon v. Mitchell, 516 F.2d 594 (C. of A., D.C. 1975)	21
Statutes Cited:	
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. §1983	8, 19, 20, 25, 28, 30, 42, 45, 53, 54
Federal Torts Claims Act of 1946, 28 U.S.C. §1291 et. seq.	37
Title II of the Housing and Rent Act	26
Tucker Act of 1875, 28 U.S.C. §1346	37
5 U.S.C. §702	9, 37
18 U.S.C. §242	45
28 U.S.C. §1331, amended by Pub. L. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721	9, 24, 38
